QRIGINAL
Decision No. 86630 ' &

BEFORE THExPUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application )

of TEMESCAL WATER COMPANY,

a California corporation, for Application No. 56180
authority to increase its rates (Filed January 2, 1976)
charged for water service.

Clayson, Rothrock & Mann, by Rov H. Mann, Attorney
a2t Law, for applicant.
Andrew Tokmakoff, for the Commission staff.

C2INION

Applicant Temescal Water Company, a California corporation,
furnishes irrigation and industrial and emergency water in the
vicinity of the ¢ity of Corona. It furnishes domestic water %0 2
noblle home park but this service is nminimal; the operator of the
park takes water at metered rates. There are no other domestic
customers. Applicant seeks to increase rates by $180,340.

A public hearing on the application was held In Corona
before Examiner William S. P1lling on September 20, 1976. Prior to
the hearing, notice thereof was published, posted, and malled to
customers as required. There are no protests.

Applicant was formed as a part of a reorganization
effective September 1, 1975, as approved by the Commission Iin
Decision No. 84781. The former "Temescal Water Company"” formed 2
wnolly owned subsidiary. The new subsidiary (applicant here) then
took the name "Temescal Water Company” and the parent changed its
name to "Temezco". Substantially all of the utility assets were
transferred o applicant although certain office furniture and
equipment, transportation equipment, and related communication
equipment were retained by the parent (Temesco) o the extent




A.56180 kw

they were associated with the administrative, general, and customer
accounting personnel who remained employees of the parent and who
service applicant and other affiliated companies of Temesco.
Applicant pays Temesco a management fee as set forth in Exhibdit C
to the application. -

Decision No. 71028 dated July 26, 1966 in Application
No. 47813 gives a concise outline of the operation of applicant's
parent, its history, and operatiens. Applicant i3 the successor
to that operation and operates the same system with the same service
arez.

Present rates for irrigation and Industrial service
nave been in effect since February 24, 1975. Present rates for
domestic (commercial) service became effective on July 1, 1972.
Although a two-step increase was proposed by zpplicant, only the
Step 2 rates are considered in this order since the requested

effective date of the second increase was July 1, 1976.
The following table compares applicant’'s and the staflfl’s
results of operations:




A.56180 kw

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Year 1975, Estimated

Applicant Staff '
Present Proposed-l/ Present ?roposedy
Ttem Rates *es Rates Rates
Oper. Revenues $ 516,60 & 726,9808'S 546,640 $ 726,680%

Expenses
Oper. Expenses lbily 550 451,930 436,970 436,970

Deprec. & Amort. 39,340 39,340 39,090 39,090
Taxes except Income 32,610 32,610 31,990 31,990
Taxes-Income 9, 3103/ 1ooLz,lo-/ 10, 640—/ 101,62 2

Total Expenses 525,810 624,310 518,690 609,670
Net Oper. Revenue 20, 830 102,670 27,950 117,010
Rate Base 1,511,200 1,511,200 1,522,400 1,522,400
Rate of Return 1.38% 6.79% 1.8L% 7.69%

Y Revenues at proposed rates are at Step 2 level.

Y Applicant's taxes at 1974 tax rates, staff taxes at 1975
tax rates.




A.56180 kw

There are a number of differences between aprllicant
anéd the staff. Except for the following matters, the 3taflfl agreed
with applicant's estimate of expenses and revenues.

Applicant estimated payroll costs by increasing recorded
payroll costs for the first six months of 1975 by 5 percent and
then annualizing. Other expense components, such as materlals and
supplies, were estimated by applicant by increasing 1974 recorded
expenses by 5 percent. The staff used the recorded accounts for 1970
tarough 1974 and used either averages or trends to project each
account for 1975, %taking into account increases in costs of
materials and labor recorded in 1975. Applicant assumed the ratio
observed in the first half of 1975 was representative.

Applicant and the staff differed on the amount of
water needed from Vestern Municipal Water District (WMD) to
maintain Railroad Canyon Reservoir at a level dictated by the lease
of surface rights. In setting the charge to the lessee of the
surface rights, applicant used the 1975 charges and the stalf used
the 1976 charges. Applicant used the recorded 1975 mutual company
costs; the stalf averaged the three prior years' costs. Applicant
used the 1975 Gage Canal assessment; the staflf averaged the last
four years.

The staff's estimated cost oFf power exceeds applicant's
vecause the staff used Southern California Gas Schedule G=L45
effective July 30, 1976, and Southern California Edison Schedules
PA-l and D=6 effective December 31, 1975.

Applicant estimated two of the accounts making up
transmission and distributlion--maintenance of mains and naintenance
of other plant--on recorded 1975 costs plus 5 percent annuallzed.
The staff estimates were based on a five-year average plus consideratlon
for increase in materials and labdor.




A.56180 kw

Applicant included depreciation on a well leased to
ovhers. The staff excluded this expense. The staflfl made a
correction to applicant's average depreciation reserve by charging
the 1974 end-of-year depreciation reserve of plant account 24,
pumping equipment, an additional $5,559 for the retirement of
certvain pumping equipment in 1974. Applicant agreed with this
correction. A3 noted in the staff report, the entry correcting
thils discrepancy has been made in applicant's books of account.
Applicant used 1974 lncome tax rates in computing income taxes
whereas the staff used the 1975 tax rates in effect on June 30,
1976.

After adjustments, the staff estimated 2 rate of return
at 7.69 percent at proposed rates. Although this 4is higher
than the applicant’'s estimated rate of retwrn, i1t I1s within the
allowable range of reasonable earnings at the present time and 15
Just and reasonadble. The staff did not obJect to applicant's
requested incerease of $180,340. .

At the hearing applicant stated that because the differences
were relatively small and the staff had concluded the proposed
rates were reasonadble, applicant desired the rates reguested be
approved without resolving the differences.

The following staff recommendations were made:

l.2. That prior to bdringing the plant held
for future use and plant leased to others
back into active service, applicant should
redetermine plant valuvatlion using the
original ¢ost method.

That prior to recording, the amounts
should be submitted to the stafl for
approval; and

That applicant should fille more definitive
up=to=-date service area maps with the
Commission.




A.56180 kw

The staff recommendations are reasonable and will be
provided for in our order. As the staflf agreed with applicant's
requested rate Iincrease we need not determine whether the staff's
or the applicant'’s treatment of various items of expense is proper.
Findings

1. Applicant requires a $180,340 increase in rates to enable
it to meet 1ts expenses of operation and earn a return of dbetween
£.79 percent and 7.69 percent on i1ts depreciated ratve base, which
range of return I1s reasonable.

2. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified. The present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
from those authorized herein, are, for the future, unjust and
unreasonable.

e Commission concludes that the application should
be granted. ‘

IT IS QORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Temescal Water
Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply wlth General
Oréer No. 96A. The effective date of such revised schedulcsvshall ,
be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall

apply only to service rendered on anéd after the effective cate
therecof.




2.2. Prior to bringing the plant held for future use and
plant leased to others back into active service, applicant shall
redeteraine plant valuation using the original cost method.

b. Prior to recording, the amourts shall be submitted to
the staff for approval.
3. Applicant shall file definitive up-to-date service area
maps with the Commission.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.
Dated at - San Fragcisco

_ , California, this _30 2=
day of NQVEMBER » 1976.

Commissioners

Commissioner D. W. Holmes, boinmg
decoscarily adsent, &id not partlicipate
in the dAisposition of this proceoling.




Le 561% w

Schedule No. 1
MEASURED DOMZESTYIC SERVICE

APPLICABYLITY

Applicable to all domestic water service fNurmished in the "Glen
Ivy Area”.

TERRITORY

The "Glen Ivy Area,” which is defined as the following portions of
Township 5 South, Range 6 VWest, SBY, Riverside County, California:

Section 3;

Southwest 1/L of Section 2;

Northwest 1/L of Section 11;

North 1,000 feet.of Northwest 1/L of Sectioa 10.

RATES

Per Metar

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

mmt l’m cu.ftl Or 1035 Sovesbradroovesbians 3 3.50
Over 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 CUefiec cevecceee 26

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8-inCh MELLr vevecccnsccccscccnnsasese 3-50
?OI‘ B/Lf'inCh meter (XX R Y Y Y P PP R Y PP YTy Y Y 5.25
FOI‘ l-ian. mete:' (A X IR RS RY YR YRR R NN 9-%
For l‘;‘.-mch meter LA R L A K XX AR NSRS XA NE XX ) ls.w
'FOI' Z'inCh meter X E R L L N P Y PR Y Y Y Y ¥ 23.00
For 3-inch meter cevcevresssvrcecrerscsns .s 50.00
For Mmch metcr LA A A R L A X X AN R 22 R 2 4 XN XY 70.00
FOI‘ 6"53011 ROLET ecrcvsccsasssacasscccsses 160-00

The minimum charge entitles tke customer o0 the quantity
oI water each month which that minjimum charge will
purchase at the Quantity Rates.




AFPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

Schedule No. M
MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured irrigation service.

TERRITORY

Corona, Temescal Canyon and vicimity, Riverside County.

BATES Per Miner's

For irrigation water delivered to the Lower Area
jan Corona and ﬁcinity .....III-....'...-IO....IOOCI $2.z+3

For irrigation water delivered to the Upper Area ‘
i-n Temescal Cawon and ViCini‘ty serssccssesevessanne 2-[‘20

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. Application for service: Written application for service under
the above schedules =hall be made on forms provided by the company.
Applicants for service shall indicate the number of acres to be irrigated
and shall notify the company of changes in irrigated acreage as they occur.

2. Service pressures: Water shall be delivered at pressures available.

3+ Water potability: The water supplied under this schedule is
untreated water from open citches, canals, conduits, and flumes. The company
does not represent or guarantee that any water delivered hereunder is potable
or of a quality suitable Zor humsn conzumption. Any customer who uses said
water or makes it available or offers it 0 others for human consumption chall
take all necessary precautions to moke the same potable and shall assuze ol ‘.
risks and liabilities in connection therewith.

(Continued)




A.56180 kw

Schedule No. 3M

MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

4. Delivery will be mede at a comstant rate of flow in integers
of 2, hours and changes will require 48 hours' advance motice.

5+ A miner's inch day is defined as the volume resulting from a
continuous flow of one~fiftieth of a cubic foot of water per second over
a 2i~hour period.




Ae56180 kw

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 6

Schedule No.o T=iM
MEASURED INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 21l non-potable industrial service.

TERRITORY

The territory served by company's No. 5 line in Temescal Canyon,

Riverside County, southerly of the rmorth line of Sections 27 and 28 TLS R6W
SBMo ’

RATES

Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rate:

For each loo cu» ft. sosovosvonnscoressvaace S O.M7 (I)
Minimum Charge:

FOI‘ l-inCh mﬁter Sowssssssvasssavassssvene S lo.w (I)
FO'.’.' z-mh meter LA L E XN YN Y LY N R YN PN Py L0.00 ‘
FOI' b-imh metcr LEL TS R NN RY YUY YW g s 160-00 (I)

The Minmimum Charge will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water which that minimum cherge
will purchase at the Quantity Rate.

SPECTAL CONDITTONS

l. Water shall be delivered at available pressures.

(Contimmed)




APPENDIX A
Page 5 0L 6

Schedule No. T=4M
MEASURED INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS ~ Contd.

2. The water supplied under this schedule is untreated water from
open ditches, canals, conduits, and flumes. The company does not represent
or guarantee that any water delivered hereunder is potable or of a quality
suitable for human consumption. Any customer who uses said water or makes

it available or offers it to others for human consumption shall take all

necegsary precautions to make the same potable and shall assume all risks
and liabilities in connection therewith.

2

3« Delivery will be made at & ¢onstant rate of flow 4in integers of
2L, hours and changes require 48 hours' advance notice.




Ak. 56180 kW

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 6

Schedule No. AA=OXZ
MEASURED EMERGENCY SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to emergency water service furnished for ressle purposes
o "water purveyors" as hereinafter defined.

TERRITORY.

Temescal Canyon, Corona and vicinity, Riverside County.

RATES Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rate:

For each 100 cu. e vsscdncsscravensssonme SO.M'?

DEFINITION

As used in this schedule, "water purveyor” means a public district
whose principal function is the sale of water to retail customers, a waser
public utility, a city water department, or a mutual water company.

SPECIAL CONDITTIONS

Lo Service under this schedule will be made only during bona fide
emergency when the water facilities or supplies of a nearby water purveyor

are temporarily unable to provide necessary service to its customers or
menbers.

(Contirmed)




